

**E2SSB 5193** - H AMD 478

By Representative Kretz

ADOPTED 04/25/2013

1 On page 1, beginning on line 6, strike all of section 1

2 Renumber the remaining sections consecutively, correct any internal  
3 references accordingly, and correct the title.

4 Beginning on page 6, line 8, strike all of sections 7, 8, and 9 and  
5 insert the following:

6 "Sec. 7. RCW 46.17.210 and 2011 c 171 s 57 are each amended to  
7 read as follows:

8 In addition to all fees and taxes required to be paid upon  
9 application for a vehicle registration under chapter 46.16A RCW, the  
10 holder of a personalized license plate shall pay an initial fee of  
11 ((~~forty-two~~)) fifty-two dollars and ((~~thirty-two~~)) forty-two dollars  
12 for each renewal. The personalized license plate fee must be  
13 distributed as provided in RCW 46.68.435.

14 NEW SECTION. Sec. 8. Section 7 of this act applies only to  
15 vehicle registrations that are due or become due on or after October 1,  
16 2013."

17 Correct the title.

EFFECT: Removes the increase in price for wildlife-themed license plates and replaces it with a \$10 increase in the cost of personalized license plates; removes the intent section.

--- END ---